(2) The amount of the credit allowed by this subdivision shall be equal to the amount calculated pursuant to subparagraph (A)
minus the amount calculated pursuant to subparagraph (B).

(A)  One thousand dollars ($1,000) for each net increase in qualified employees, as specified in subdivision (c), not to
exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000).

(B)  If the qualified small business employer received a tentative credit reservation amount pursuant to Section 6902.8,
either of the following applies:

(i) For a qualified small business employer that made an irrevocable election pursuant to Section 6902.8 to apply the

[...]

to a qualified taxpayer that employs an eligible individual a credit against the “net tax,” as defined in Section 17039, an amount as
determined pursuant to paragraph (2), not to exceed thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) per taxpayer per taxable year.

(2) A qualified taxpayer shall be allowed the credit pursuant to this section in the following amounts per taxable year:

(A) Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each eligible individual that works at least 500 hours, but fewer than
1,000 hours, for the eligible employer during the taxable year in which the credit is claimed.

(B) Five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each eligible individual that works at least 1,000 hours, but fewer than 1,500 hours,
for the eligible employer during the taxable year in which the credit is claimed.

(C) Seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for each eligible individual that works at least 1,500 hours, but fewer than
2,000 hours, for the eligible employer during the taxable year in which the credit is claimed.

(D)  Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for each eligible individual that works at least 2,000 hours for the eligible employer

[...]

(g) (1) The aggregate amount of credit that may be allocated in any fiscal year pursuant to this section and Section 23689 shall
be an amount equal to the sum of subparagraphs (A), (B), and (C), less the amount specified in subparagraphs (D) and (E):

(A) Thirty million dollars ($30,000,000) for the 2013–14 fiscal year, one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) for the
2014–15 fiscal year, two hundred million dollars ($200,000,000) for each fiscal year from 2015–16 to 2017–18, inclusive,

one hundred eighty million dollars ($180,000,000) for each fiscal year from 2018–19 to 2020–21, inclusive, two hundred
ninety million dollars ($290,000,000) for the 2021–22 fiscal year, and one hundred eighty million dollars ($180,000,000) for
each fiscal year from 2022–23 to 2027–28, inclusive.

(B) The unallocated credit amount, if any, from the preceding fiscal year.

(C) The amount of any previously allocated credits that have been recaptured.

(D)  The amount estimated by the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Franchise Tax Board and the California

[...]

Department of Tax and Fee Administration, to be necessary to limit the aggregation of the estimated amount of exemptions
claimed pursuant to Section 6377.1 and of the amounts estimated to be claimed pursuant to this section and Sections
17053.73, 23626, and 23689 to no more than seven hundred fifty million dollars ($750,000,000) for either the current fiscal
year or the next fiscal year.

(i)  The Director of Finance shall notify the Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee of the estimated
annual allocation authorized by this paragraph. Any allocation pursuant to these provisions shall be made no sooner

[...]

by this section and Section 23689 are removed or extended.

(2)  (A)  In addition to the other amounts determined pursuant to paragraph (1), the Director of Finance may increase the
aggregate amount of credit that may be allocated pursuant to this section and Section 23689 by up to twenty-five million dollars
($25,000,000) per fiscal year through the 2027–28 fiscal year. The amount of any increase made pursuant to this paragraph,
when combined with any increase made pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (g) of Section 23689, shall not exceed twenty-
five million dollars ($25,000,000) per fiscal year through the 2027–28 fiscal year.

(B) It is the intent of the Legislature that the Director of Finance increase the aggregate amount under subparagraph (A) in
order to mitigate the reduction of the amount available due to the credit allowed to all qualified taxpayers pursuant to

[...]

(2) The amount of credit determined by this subdivision shall be equal to the amount calculated pursuant to subparagraph (A)
minus the amount calculated pursuant to subparagraph (B).

(A)  One thousand dollars ($1,000) for each net increase in qualified employees, as specified in subdivision (c), not to
exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000).

(B)  If the qualified small business employer received a tentative credit reservation amount pursuant to Section 6902.8,
either of the following applies:

(i) For a qualified small business employer that made an irrevocable election pursuant to Section 6902.8 to apply the